

No. 19-527

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

PAUL HUSKISSON,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

JASON M. WILCOX

*Counsel of Record*

THOMAS S. VASELIOU\*

KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP

1301 Pennsylvania Ave. NW

Washington, DC 20004

(202) 879-5200

jason.wilcox@kirkland.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

*\*Additional Counsel Information Listed on Inside Cover*

February 4, 2020

---

\*Admitted only in Texas and practice is supervised by principals of the Firm.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. The Severity Of Police Misconduct Matters In Independent-Source Analysis. ....	2
A. The Seventh Circuit openly acknowledged the stark circuit split.....	2
B. The decision below eviscerates bedrock exclusionary rule principles and precedent. ....	4
II. The Government’s Response Gives This Court More Reason to Grant And Decide The Retroactivity of the First Step Act.....	12
CONCLUSION .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 229 (2011).....	4, 7, 8
<i>Franks v. Delaware</i> , 38 U.S. 154 (1978).....	9
<i>Herring v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 135 (2009).....	7
<i>Hudson v. Michigan</i> , 547 U.S. 586 (2006).....	8
<i>Murray v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 533 (1988).....	6, 11
<i>Nix v. Williams</i> , 467 U.S. 431 (1984).....	10, 11
<i>Rent-A-Center v. Jackson</i> , 561 U.S. 63 (2010).....	13
<i>Segura v. United States</i> , 468 U.S. 796 (1984).....	5, 9
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993).....	10
<i>United States v. Aviles</i> , 938 F.3d 503 (3d Cir. 2019) .....	12
<i>United States v. Dent</i> , 867 F.3d 37 (1st Cir. 2017) .....	3
<i>United States v. Jenkins</i> , 396 F.3d 751 (6th Cir. 2005).....	11
<i>United States v. Karo</i> , 468 U.S. 705 (1984).....	10

<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984).....	1, 7, 8
<i>United States v. Madrid</i> , 152 F.3d 1034 (8th Cir. 1998).....	3, 7
<i>United States v. Perez</i> , 280 F.3d 318 (3d Cir. 2002) .....	11
<i>United States v. Pierson</i> , 925 F.3d 913 (7th Cir. 2019).....	12
<i>United States v. Swope</i> , 542 F.3d 609 (2008) .....	3, 4
<i>United States v. Wiseman</i> , 932 F.3d 411 (6th Cir. 2019).....	12
<i>Utah v. Strieff</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2056 (2016).....	6, 8, 12
<b>Statute</b>	
Pub. L. No. 115-391 .....	12
<b>Rule</b>	
Sup. Ct. R. 10.....	4
<b>Other Authority</b>	
Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....	13
